TOWN OF AURORA

LOCAL LAW INTRO 3 - 2021

LOCAL LAW ____ - 2021

A LOCAL LAW, TO AMEND LOCAL LAW 1-1990 KNOWN AS "THE CODES OF

THE TOWN OF AURORA", ADOPTED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF

AURORA ON JANUARY 22, 1990, TO ESTABLISH A MORATORIUM ON THE

DEVELOPMENT OR SUBDIVISION OF LAND THAT LACKS REQUIRED PUBLIC ROAD

FRONTAGE IN THE TOWN OF AURORA.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF AURORA AS

FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. LEGISLATIVE INTENT

This Local Law amends a prior Local Law known as "The Codes of the Town of Aurora"

adopted by the Town of Aurora on January 22, 1990, as amended, relating to the administrative,

legislative and general legislation of Codes within the Town of Aurora as therein set forth.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The Town Board of the Town of Aurora has under review amendments to Chapter 99

which governs the use of open development areas. Chapter 99 was adopted on March 13, 2017

by the Town Board. In the implementation of the said Local Law, there have been concerns in

regard to various provisions and certain ambiguity of Chapter 99. The Town Board finds that it

is in the best interest of the Town for a moratorium on the division and development of land

provided by Chapter 99 regarding open development areas.

SECTION 3. <u>AUTHORITY</u>

This Local Law is enacted pursuant to the provisions of Article 16 of the New York

Town Law and Section 10 of the New York Municipal Home Rule Law.

SECTION 4. MORATORIUM AND DURATION

The Town Board of the Town of Aurora hereby declares a three (3) month moratorium on Open Development Area applications in the Town, with an opportunity to review and consider amendments to Chapter 99.

SECTION 5. EXTENSION OF MORATORIUM

This moratorium may be extended for up to two additional periods of up to three months each by resolution of the Town Board upon a finding of necessity for such extension.

SECTION 6. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>

The invalidity of any word, section, clause, paragraph, sentence, or part or provision of this Local Law shall not affect the validity of any other part of this Local Law which shall be given effect.

SECTION 7. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>

This Local Law shall become effective immediately upon the adoption by the Town of Aurora Town Board and filing with the New York Secretary of State.